GLOBAL STANDARD Page 1 of 7
12/20(24) kV AND 18/30(36) kV COLD SHRINK
REPARATION JOINTS FOR MV CABLES
GSCC017
Rev. 2
07/2019
12/20(24) kV AND 18/30(36) kV COLD SHRINK
REPARATION JOINTS FOR MV CABLES

U0/U (Um)
(kV)
Type code
Material
code
Cable type
insulation
Type of
 joints
Q.ty
Connectio
n cable
Applicable
for cables
cross
section
(mm2)
12/20(24)
GSCC017/1 270007
Extruded/
extruded
GSCC004/1
270001
2
See clause
7
95 ÷ 240
GSCC017/2 270008
Extruded/
PILC*
GSCC004/1
270001
1
GSCC004/3
270003
1
GSCC017/3 270009
PILC*/
PILC*
GSCC004/3
270003
2
18/30(36) GSCC017/4 270010
Extruded/
extruded
GSCC004/2
271030
(GSCC004 rev.0)
2
See clause
7
Extruded/
PILC*
PILC*/
PILC*
(*) PILC: Paper Insulated lead covered
Table 1 – Type codes for Italy
GLOBAL STANDARD Page 5 of 7
12/20(24) kV AND 18/30(36) kV COLD SHRINK
REPARATION JOINTS FOR MV CABLES
GSCC017
Rev. 2
07/2019
6.2 Brazil: Enel Distribuição Rio, Enel Distribuição Ceará, Enel Distribuição Goiás
Rated
voltage
U0/U (Um)
(kV)
Type code
Material
code
Cable type
insulation
Type of
joints
Q.ty
Connection
cable
Applicable
for cables
cross
section
(mm2)
12/20(24)
GSCC017/5 tbd
Extruded/
extruded
GSCC004/1
6788369
2
See clause
7
35 ÷ 95
GSCC017/6 tbd
Extruded/
extruded
GSCC004/1
6776209
2 95 ÷ 240
GSCC017/7 tbd
Extruded/
extruded
GSCC004/1
6794284
2 240 ÷ 400
GSCC017/8 tbd
Extruded/
extruded
GSCC004/1
6794285
2 400 ÷ 630
18/30(36) GSCC017/9 tbd
Extruded/
extruded
GSCC004/2
T160113
2
See clause
7
95 ÷ 240
 Table 2 – Type codes for Brazil
7 CONECTION CABLE
Design and manufacturing of the cables shall be according with Global standard GSC001, for Type III cables
with the characteristics indicated in 7.1 of this document, for the maximum cross section of the specified range
of the reparation joint (e.g. 240 mm2 for 95 ÷ 240).
GLOBAL STANDARD Page 6 of 7
12/20(24) kV AND 18/30(36) kV COLD SHRINK
REPARATION JOINTS FOR MV CABLES
GSCC017
Rev. 2
07/2019
7.1 Connection cable
 12/20 (24) kV 18/30 (36) kV
Conductor Material Aluminum
Conductor cross-
section
95; 240; 400; 630 (mm2) 240 (mm2)
Conductor screen Black semi-conductive cross-linkable compound
Insulation XLPE compliant with GSC001 characteristics
Insulation thickness
4,85 mm min. - 5,5 mm avg. 7,1 mm min. - 8,0 mm avg.
Insulation screen Easy strippable Black semi-conductive cross-linkable compound
Longitudinal water-
tightness
Semi-conductive swelling tape
Earth screen Continuous crown annealed copper wires
Earth screen cross-
section
25 mm2 (for 95 and 240)
50 mm2 (for 400 and 630)
25 mm2
Outer sheath Thickness and PE compliant with GSC001 characteristics
Note: for e-distribuzione the connection cable for GSCC017/4 shall be 240 mm2 12/20 (24) kV.
Table 3 – Connection cable
8 TESTS
The connection cable shall be tested in compliance with GSC001. The joints shall complete successfully a TCA
process in compliance with GSCG002 and according to the requirements specified in GSCC004.
Acceptance tests shall be performed on the complete reparation joints i.e. with the connection cable and two
joints according to the requirements specified in GSCC004.
NOTE: for e-distribuzione the acceptance test shall be performed considering the insulation level of the
connection cable, i.e. 12/20 (24) kV.
9 PACKAGING
Reparation joints shall be supplied in individual packages which shall bear the following information:
 Material code assigned by the Distribution Companies of Enel Group;
 name of the manufacturer;
 type of joint (e.g. extruded-extruded);
 type of cables for which the accessory is intended, section and conductor material allowed
(aluminum/copper);
 year and month of packaging;
 progressive identification number assigned by the manufacturer (or serial number);
 barcode (see 9.1.1) ;
 production batch number;
 identification abbreviation;
 maximum voltage Um in kV;
 expiry date (year/month) of the materials.
The joints shall be packed according to GSCC004.
The connection cable and the connectors shall be adequately protected (e.g. by a plastic mesh).
GLOBAL STANDARD Page 7 of 7
12/20(24) kV AND 18/30(36) kV COLD SHRINK
REPARATION JOINTS FOR MV CABLES